For instance, Sultan 

24 A. Ibn Khaldun, The Muqaddima-An Introduction to History, in F. Rosenthal (trans.), N. J. Dawood (abr. &Ed.), 

Routledge Kegan Paul, London, 1967, pp. 46-7. 
25 A. Ibn Khaldun, ibid p.333. 

Muhammad Bello has revealed that he read about twenty thousand, three hundred (20,300) books.  

And he confirmed that this does not cover gnosis and unveiling which Allah endowed him 

with.This alone explains the degree of scholarship activities during that material time.   The 

number of literary books they produced include; Danfodiyo, the leader of Jihad has for instance